State of South Dakota

NINETY-SECOND SESSION LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 2017

561Y0441

SENATE BILL NO. 162

Introduced by: Senators Nelson, Cronin, Frerichs, Heinert, Jensen (Phil), Kennedy, Killer, Maher, Nesiba, Netherton, Russell, Stalzer, and Sutton and Representatives Lesmeister, Bartling, Bordeaux, Brunner, Campbell, Dennert, DiSanto, Frye-Mueller, Goodwin, Gosch, Jensen (Kevin), Kaiser, Livermont, Marty, McCleerey, Pischke, Ring, Schoenfish, and Wismer

- 1 FOR AN ACT ENTITLED, An Act to authorize the Board of Regents to contract for the design,
- 2 renovation of, and addition to, the Animal Disease Research and Diagnostic Laboratory on

3 the campus of South Dakota State University and to make an appropriation therefor.

4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

5 Section 1. The Board of Regents is hereby authorized to contract for the design, renovation

6 of, and addition to, the Animal Disease Research and Diagnostic Laboratory on the campus of

7 South Dakota State University in Brookings, together with furnishings and equipment, including

8 heating, air conditioning, plumbing, water, sewer, electric facilities, sidewalks, parking,

9 landscaping, architectural and engineering services, asbestos abatement, and such other services

10 or actions as may be required to accomplish the project.

11 Section 2. The state treasurer shall transfer from the employer's investment in South 12 Dakota's future fund, created by § 61-5-29.1, ten million dollars (\$10,000,000) to the higher 13 education facilities fund. The state treasurer shall transfer from the revolving economic



development and initiative fund, created by § 1-16G-3, forty million dollars (\$40,000,000) to
 the higher education facilities fund.

Section 3. The Board of Regents shall use eight million six hundred thirty-nine thousand six
hundred thirty-seven dollars (\$8,639,637) in existing higher education facilities funds for the
purposes of this Act.

Section 4. There is hereby appropriated for the purposes authorized by this Act the sum of
fifty-eight million six hundred thirty-nine thousand six hundred thirty-seven dollars
(\$58,639,637), or so much thereof as may be necessary, in other fund expenditure authority to
the Board of Regents for the expenditure of funds in the higher education facilities fund.

10 Section 5. The Bureau of Administration, pursuant to chapter 5-14, shall supervise the 11 design and construction of this project. The executive director of the Board of Regents shall 12 approve vouchers and the state auditor shall draw warrants to pay expenditures authorized by 13 this Act.